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North Carolina Closely Divided On Trump

Raleigh, N.C. — PPP's newest North Carolina poll finds that voters in the state are closely
divided about the 2020 Presidential election. Donald Trump has a 46% approval rating,
with 49% of voters disapproving of him. Trump did 6 points better in North Carolina than
he did nationally in the 2016 Presidential election, so it's not surprising that his -3 net
approval rating in the state is better than the -10 or so net approval he has nationally right
now.

In hypothetical match ups with the 5 leading Democratic candidates for President, Trump
ranges from trailing by 3 points to leading by 3 points. Trump gets 46 or 47% regardless
of the Democrat he's tested against, while the level of support for the Democrats
fluctuates based on their name recognition. The two Democrats with leads over Trump
are the best known- Joe Biden is up 49-46 on him and Bernie Sanders is up 48-47. Trump
narrowly leads the lesser known Democrats- it's a 47-46 edge over Kamala Harris, a 48-
46 one over Elizabeth Warren, and a 47-44 one over Pete Buttigieg.

On average Trump leads the Democrats by 0.2%. North Carolina was the second closest
state in the country for President in both 2008 and 2012 and at least at this early stage
seems like it could be headed for a similarly close outcome in this election cycle.

“North Carolina’s evenly divided on Trump’s reelection,” said Dean Debnam, President
of Public Policy Polling. “That’s not good news for him given that he won the state by 4
points in 2016. North Carolinians are moving against him.”

On another note related to Trump, 73% of North Carolinians think campaigns that receive
offers of foreign assistance should report it to the FBI, to only 9% who disagree with that.
Clinton voters (83/6) and Trump voters (68/11) alike think this sort of interference should
be reported to the authorities.

We also find a close race for Governor, with Roy Cooper leading Dan Forest 45-41. This
represents a significant tightening from PPP's last poll of the race in January when
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Cooper led 47-35. The movement since then is due to Forest consolidating his support
among Republican leaning voters. On the January poll Forest's advantage among Trump
voters was 62-18, but now it's 76-9. It's worth noting that this is a much closer finding
than two other recently released polls- a Civitas poll conducted by Harper Polling
recently found Cooper ahead 47-37 and an Emerson College poll found Cooper ahead 52-
38. Forest is also widely expected to draw a primary challenge from State Representative
Holly Grange.

“Roy Cooper’s favored for reelection but it’s still likely to be competitive,” said Dean
Debnam, President of Public Policy Polling. “Given the level of polarization in the state
the days of statewide candidates winning their races by double digits are pretty much
over.”

Voters are closely divided on Cooper's job performance, with 40% approving and 41%
disapproving of the job he's doing. He fares well compared to the General Assembly
though which only 25% of voters approve of to 45% who disapprove. If voters had to
choose between Cooper or either of the Republican legislative leaders running the state
they'd take Cooper over Phil Berger 46-39 and over Tim Moore 46-38.

Things haven't changed much since November when it comes to the landscape for
General Assembly races. Democrats won the statewide legislative vote last year by 2
points, and they continue to hold a 2 point lead on the generic legislative ballot at 45-43.
It's a very evenly divided state and the numbers we find right now for President,
Governor, and the General Assembly are all reflective of that.

North Carolinians are closely divided about a lot of things but something they're
increasingly not that closely divided about is LGBT issues. 67% of voters in the state
support laws that protect LGBT people against discrimination in jobs, public
accommodations, and housing to only 19% who disapprove. That includes support from
majorities of Democrats (77/12), independents (70/13), and Republicans (50/32) alike.
On a related question 63% of voters in the state say they think LGBT people should be
entitled to the same rights as everyone else to 19% who disagree with that premise. Again
there's bipartisan agreement (74/11 with Democrats, 69/14 with independents, and 43/36
with Republicans.)

Public Policy Polling surveyed 610 registered voters on June 171 and 18th. The margin
of error is +/-4.0%. 71% of participants, selected through a list based sample, responded
via the phone, while 29% of respondents who did not have landlines conducted the
survey over the internet through an opt-in internet panel.
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North Carolina Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of President
Donald Trump’s job performance?

APPIOVE ... 46%
(D ET=T o] o] (0 )Y/ TSR 49%
NOLSUIE ... 6%

If the candidates for President next year were
Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Donald
Trump, who would you vote for?

N o =TT 1= o (R 49%
Donald Trump ....ooooeiieee e 46%
NOE SUME .., 5%

If the candidates for President next year were
Democrat Pete Buttigieg and Republican
Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Pete BULHQIEQ .. eevevereeeeiiiiee e 44%
Donald Trump ....cooovvieeiiiiieeeieee e 47%
NOE SUIE ... 9%

If the candidates for President next year were
Democrat Kamala Harris and Republican
Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Kamala Harris ..........cccccoeveveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 46%
Donald Trump ....ooooeeiieeeeee e 47%
NOE SUIE ..t 7%

If the candidates for President next year were
Democrat Bernie Sanders and Republican
Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Bernie Sanders.........ccoeeeeeiiiiiiiieee e 48%
Donald Trump .co.ooooiieeeeeeee e 47%
NOE SUIME .., 5%
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If the candidates for President next year were
Democrat Elizabeth Warren and Republican
Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Elizabeth Warren ..........ccccccvvvevivivieiieieeeee 46%
Donald Trump ....cooveeiieeee e 48%
NOE SUIE ..t 6%

Do you approve or disapprove of Governor Roy
Cooper's job performance?

APPIOVE ..o 40%
DISAPPIOVE. ...eeiiieeeieiiieee e 41%
NOE SUIE ... 18%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Phil Berger?

Favorable........ccccooveiiiieee 13%
Unfavorable ... 29%
NOE SUIE ..t 58%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Dan Forest?

Favorable......ccooooviveeeeeecee e 23%
Unfavorable ............ouveeeeiiiiieeeee e 17%
NOE SUME e, 60%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Tim Moore?
Favorable ... 12%
Unfavorable ... 21%
NOE SUIE 1.ttt 67%
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Q11 If the candidates for Governor next year were
Democrat Roy Cooper and Republican Phil
Berger, who would you vote for?

ROY COOPET....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeee 46%
Phil BEIQer .....eeeiieeieiee e 39%
NOE SUIE ... 16%

Q12 If the candidates for Governor next year were
Democrat Roy Cooper and Republican Dan
Forest, who would you vote for?

ROY COOPEY....eieiiiiiiieieeeee e 45%
Dan FOrest ..o, 41%
NOE SUME e, 14%

Q13 If the candidates for Governor next year were
Democrat Roy Cooper and Republican Tim
Moore, who would you vote for?

20}V 0 T0] o 1= SN 46%
TiM MOOT€.....cc it 38%
NOE SUFE ..t 16%

Q14 Do you approve or disapprove of Senator
Richard Burr’s job performance?

APPIOVE ..o 32%
DISAPPIOVE. ...eeieieeeieiiiiee e 36%
NOE SUIE ... 31%

Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of the job the
North Carolina General Assembly is doing?

APPIOVE ..ttt 25%
DISAPPIOVE. ...eeeeiiee it 45%
NOE SUE ..t 30%

Q16 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of the Democrats in the North Carolina

Legislature?
Favorable.........coccoiiiii e 36%
Unfavorable ..o 45%
NOLSUIE ... 18%
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Q17 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of the Republicans in the North Carolina

Legislature?
Favorable ... 38%
Unfavorable ... 44%
NOE SUIE ... 19%

Q18 Generally speaking, if there was an election for
the state legislature today, would you vote for
the Democratic or Republican candidate from
your district?

Democratic candidate ............cccceeeeeeeeieiiineeeennns 45%
Republican candidate .............cccccceeeiiiinee... 43%
NOE SUME e, 12%

Q19 Do you think political campaigns that receive
offers of assistance from foreign governments
should report that to the FBI, or not?

Think political campaigns that receive offers

of assistance from foreign governments o
should report that to the FBI ..........cccveeeeennn. 73%
Do not think political campaigns that receive

offers of assistance from foreign

governments should report that to the FBI...... 9%

NOLSUIE ... 18%

Q20 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of LGBT people?

Favorable ... 43%

Unfavorable .........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiee s 24%

NOE SUIE .. 33%

Q21 Do you think LGBT people should be entitled to
all the same rights as everyone else, or not?

Y S 63%
NO e 19%
NOE SUIME .., 17%
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Q22 Would you say you are more comfortable or
uncomfortable with the gains in rights LGBT
people have made in recent years?

comfortable ..........eeeeeiiiiiiieee e 48%
Uncomfortable ..........ccooeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeieeeees 30%
NOE SUME e, 22%

Q23 Do you support or oppose laws that protect
LGBT people against discrimination in jobs,
public accommodations, and housing?

STU] o] o o] ¢ PPN 67%
OPPOSE ..ottt e e eeeeeeeeeeees 19%
NOLSUIE ..o 14%

Q24 Do you think businesses should or should not
be allowed to refuse service to LGBT people?

Think businesses should be allowed to refuse

service to LGBT people ......cceeeviieiiiiiniiinnnen, 32%
Think businesses should not be allowed to o

refuse service to LGBT people .......ccccevennnne 4%
NOE SUIME .., 15%

Q25 Do you have a family member or close friend
who is gay or lesbian?

Y S 60%
NO e, 40%
NOE SUME e, 1%

Q26 In the election for President, did you vote for
Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Hillary
Clinton, someone else, or did you not vote in
the election?

Donald Trump ....coooviieeiiiieeeieee e 46%
Hillary Clinton.........ccveeviiiiiiiieeee e 44%
Someone else / Did not vote...........cccceevvuveeenn. 10%
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Q27 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.

Q28 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If you are an independent, press 3.

DemocCrat ..........coooiiiiiiiiiee e 43%
Republican...........ooooiiiii e 33%
Independent...........occeiiiiiiiiiiie e 24%

Q29 If you are white, press 1. If African-American,
press 2. If other, press 3.

WHhItE oo 73%
African-American ..........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 21%
(@1 1= G 7%

Q30 If you are 18-29 years old, press 1. If 30-45,
press 2. If 46-65, press 3. If older than 65,

press 4.
1810 29 oo 13%
3010 A5 ..o 23%
B610 5. 38%
Older than 65........c.cvvvveveieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 26%
Q31 Mode
PRONE ..o 71%
INEEINEL oo, 29%
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2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Trump Approval Biden / Trump
Approve |46%  94% 3% 15% Joe Biden|49% 5% 93% 54%
Disapprove | 49% 4% 93% 59% Donald Trump|46%  93% 4% 16%
Not sure| 6% 2% 4% 27% Not sure| 5% 1% 4% 30%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e/ Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Buttigieg / Trump Harris / Trump
Pete Buttigieg | 44% 5% 87% 33% Kamala Harris | 46% 5% 87% 52%
Donald Trump|47%  93% 4% 25% Donald Trump|(47%  94% 5% 17%
Not sure| 9% 2% 9% 42% Not sure| 7% 1% 8% 30%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Sanders / Trump Warren / Trump
Bernie Sanders|48% 6% 91% 49% Elizabeth Warren|46% 5% 88% 46%
Donald Trump|47%  94% 5% 22% Donald Trump|48%  94% 3% 29%
Not sure| 5% 1% 4% 29% Not sure| 6% 1% 8% 24%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D

survey of 610 North Carolina voters

Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




] Public Policy

Polling

2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Cooper Approval Berger Favorability
Approve |40% 12% 72% 31% Favorable[13% 21% 7% 6%
Disapprove|41%  72% 14% 20% Unfavorable|29%  22% 38% 19%
Not sure|18% 16% 14% 48% Not sure|58%  57% 55% 74%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e/ Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Forest Favorability Moore Favorability
Favorable|23%  39% 7% 18% Favorable|12%  16% 9% 13%
Unfavorable|17%  13%  24% 7% Unfavorable(21%  14%  28% 16%
Notsure|60% 48% 68% 75% Notsure|67% 70% 63% 71%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Cooper / Berger Cooper / Forest
Roy Cooper|46% 1% 83% 38% Roy Cooper|45% 9% 84% 35%
Phil Berger|39% 73% 7% 21% Dan Forest(41%  76% 7% 29%
Not sure|16% 16% 10% 40% Not sure|14% 15% 9% 36%
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2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Cooper / Moore Burr Approval
Roy Cooper|46% 9% 85% 44% Approve(32%  52% 14% 25%
Tim Moore|38% 71% 5% 25% Disapprove|36% 20% 56% 26%
Not sure|16%  20% 10% 31% Not sure|31%  28% 31% 49%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
General Assembly Democrats in the
Approval Legislature
Approve|25%  36%  15% 23% Favorability
Disapprove |45%  34% 60% 30% Favorable [ 36% 5% 1% 27%
Notsure|30%  31% 25% 47% Unfavorable(45%  83% 1% 26%
Not sure|18% 12% 18% 47%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Republicans in the Generic Ballot
',;zgfr':‘;:’h'g Democratic candidate [45% 7%  85% 43%
Favorable| 38% 72% 6% 20% Republican candidate | 43% 85% 7% 14%
Unfavorable(43%  12%  78% 35% Notsure|12% 8% 8% 43%
Not sure|19% 15% 17% 44%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
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2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Campaigns That LGBT Favorability
Receive Offers of
Foreign Assistance Favorable|(43%  20% 67% 42%
Should Report It to Unfavorable|24%  41% 9% 15%
FBI Yes / No
Not sure|33% 39% 24% 44%
Think political campai-| 73% 68% 83% 52%
gns that receive offers
>f assistance from for-
eigh governments sh-
ould report that to the
FBI
Do not think political| 9% 11% 6% 6%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-
ents should report th-
at to the FBI
Not sure|18% 20% 10% 41%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Think LGBT People LGBT Gains in Rights
Entitled to Same Comfortable /
Rights Yes / No Uncomfortable
Yes|63%  46% 81% 61% Comfortable | 48% 24% 70% 53%
No|19% 34% 7% 11% Uncomfortable | 30% 53% 11% 12%
Not sure | 17% 20% 12% 27% Not sure|22% 23% 19% 35%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Laws That Protect Businesses Allowed
LGBT People Against to Refuse Service to
Discrimination LGBT People Yes / No
Support / Oppose Think businesses|32%  50%  17% 16%
Support|67%  51% 85% 60% should be allowed to
Oppose|19%  29% 8% 18% ref"fg;.er";f:ptl‘;
Notsure14% 20% 7% 22% Think businesses|54%  34%  70% 64%
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people
Not sure|15% 16% 13% 19%
2016 Vote Gender
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Base | Wom...| Man
Base [d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Trump Approval
Have Family Member /
Close Friend Who is Approve| 46% 4% 51%
Gay or Lesbian Yes / Disapprove|49%  53% 44%
No
Not 6% 6% 5%
Yes|60%  52%  63% 76% olsure] B4 ° °
No|40% 47% 37% 21%
Not sure| 1% 1% 0% 3%
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Biden / Trump Buttigieg / Trump
Joe Biden|49% 52% 46% Pete Buttigieg|44% 46% 42%
Donald Trump|46% 41% 52% Donald Trump|47% 40% 54%
Not sure| 5% 7% 2% Not sure| 9% 14% 4%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
survey of 610 North Carolina voters Raleigh, NC 27604
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Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Harris / Trump
Kamala Harris | 46% 50% 42%
Donald Trump|47% 41% 54%
Not sure| 7% 9% 4%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Warren / Trump
Elizabeth Warren | 46% 50% 42%
Donald Trump | 48% 41% 55%
Not sure| 6% 9% 3%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Berger Favorability
Favorable | 13% 13% 13%
Unfavorable | 29% 25% 33%
Not sure | 58% 62% 53%

Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Sanders / Trump
Bernie Sanders|48% 49% 46%
Donald Trump|47% 42%  54%
Not sure| 5% 9% 0%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Cooper Approval
Approve | 40% 41% 40%
Disapprove|41% 35% 48%
Not sure|18% 24% 12%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Forest Favorability
Favorable|23% 20% 26%
Unfavorable | 17% 15% 20%
Not sure [ 60% 65% 54%
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Base | Wom...| Man
Moore Favorability
Favorable | 12% 10% 15%
Unfavorable|21% 19% 22%
Not sure|67% 71% 63%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Cooper / Forest
Roy Cooper|45% 49% 39%
Dan Forest|41% 33% 50%
Not sure|14% 18% 11%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Burr Approval
Approve | 32% 28% 38%
Disapprove | 36% 32% 41%
Not sure|31% 40% 21%

Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Cooper / Berger
Roy Cooper|46% 50% 40%
Phil Berger|39% 31% 48%
Not sure | 16% 19% 12%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Cooper / Moore
Roy Cooper|46% 50% 42%
Tim Moore | 38% 29% 47%
Not sure|16% 21% 1%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
General Assembly
Approval
Approve | 25% 23% 27%
Disapprove|45% 40% 51%
Not sure|30% 37% 22%

June 17-18, 2019

survey of 610 North Carolina voters
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Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Democrats in the
Legislature
Favorability
Favorable | 36% 38% 35%
Unfavorable | 45% 40% 52%
Not sure|18% 23% 13%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Generic Ballot
Democratic candidate | 45% 49% 41%
Republican candidate | 43% 37% 51%
Not sure(12% 15% 8%

Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Republicans in the
Legislature
Favorability
Favorable|38% 32% 44%
Unfavorable [ 43% 44% 43%
Not sure|19% 24% 13%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Campaigns That
Receive Offers of
Foreign Assistance
Should Report It to
FBI Yes / No
Think political campai-| 73% 2% 75%
gns that receive offers
>f assistance from for-
eign governments sh-
ould report that to the
FBI
Do not think political| 9% 7% 10%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-
ents should report th-
at to the FBI
Not sure|18% 21% 15%

June 17-18, 2019

survey of 610 North Carolina voters
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Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
LGBT Favorability
Favorable | 43% 49% 37%
Unfavorable | 24% 20% 28%
Not sure|33% 31% 35%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
LGBT Gains in Rights
Comfortable /
Uncomfortable
Comfortable | 48% 55% 40%
Uncomfortable | 30% 24% 37%
Not sure|22% 21% 23%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Businesses Allowed
to Refuse Service to
LGBT People Yes / No
Think businesses | 32% 27% 38%
should be allowed to
refuse service to
LGBT people
Think businesses | 54% 58% 49%
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people
Not sure|15% 16% 14%

Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Think LGBT People
Entitled to Same
Rights Yes / No
Yes|63% 64% 62%
No|19% 17% 22%
Not sure|17% 19% 16%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Laws That Protect
LGBT People Against
Discrimination
Support / Oppose
Support|67% 68% 66%
Oppose|19% 16% 22%
Not sure|14% 16% 12%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Have Family Member /
Close Friend Who is
Gay or Lesbian Yes /
No
Yes|60% 66% 51%
No|40% 32% 48%
Not sure| 1% 2% 0%

June 17-18, 2019

survey of 610 North Carolina voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




] Public Policy

Polling

survey of 610 North Carolina voters

Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988

Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Trump Approval Biden / Trump
Approve | 46% 15% 88% 43% Joe Biden|49% 83% 5% 47%
Disapprove | 49% 7% 9% 51% Donald Trump|46% 14% 93% 41%
Not sure| 6% 7% 3% 6% Not sure| 5% 3% 2% 12%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Buttigieg / Trump Harris / Trump
Pete Buttigieg | 44% 73% 5% 45% Kamala Harris | 46% 7% 4% 46%
Donald Trump |47% 15% 92% 43% Donald Trump|47% 14% 93% 45%
Not sure| 9% 12% 3% 12% Not sure| 7% 8% 3% 9%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Sanders / Trump Warren / Trump
Bernie Sanders | 48% 83% 4% 44% Elizabeth Warren|46% 7% 6% 45%
Donald Trump|47% 13% 94% 46% Donald Trump|48% 15% 92% 46%
Not sure| 5% 5% 2% 10% Not sure| 6% 8% 3% 9%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Cooper Approval Berger Favorability
Approve 40% 65% 1% 36% Favorable | 13% 10% 20% 9%
Disapprove (41% 19% 75% 36% Unfavorable|29% 35% 22% 26%
Not sure|18% 16% 13% 29% Not sure|58% 55% 57% 65%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Forest Favorability Moore Favorability
Favorable | 23% 13% 35% 23% Favorable | 12% 12% 14% 11%
Unfavorable [ 17% 21% 15% 14% Unfavorable|21% 24% 17% 20%
Not sure|60% 66% 50% 62% Not sure|67% 65% 69% 68%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Cooper / Berger Cooper / Forest
Roy Cooper|46% 76% 7% 42% Roy Cooper|45% 78% 6% 38%
Phil Berger|39% 12% 78% 33% Dan Forest|41% 12% 80% 40%
Not sure|16% 12% 15% 24% Not sure|14% 11% 14% 22%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Cooper / Moore Burr Approval
Roy Cooper|46% 78% 6% 42% Approve|32% 22% 51% 26%
Tim Moore|38% 11% 76% 34% Disapprove|36% 47% 19% 41%
Not sure|16% 11% 18% 24% Not sure|31% 30% 31% 33%
Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
General Assembly
Approval
Approve|25% 20% 36% 19%
Disapprove (45% 53% 30% 50%
Not sure|30% 26% 34% 30%
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Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Democrats in the Republicans in the
Legislature Legislature
Favorability Favorability
Favorable | 36% 65% 4% 29% Favorable | 38% 14% 73% 32%
Unfavorable|45% 17% 84% 44% Unfavorable|43% 67% 11% 45%
Not sure|18% 17% 13% 27% Not sure|19% 19% 16% 23%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Generic Ballot Campaigns That
Receive Offers of
7 H ) 0 )
Democratic candidate | 45% 79% 4% 40% Foreign Assistance
Republican candidate | 43% 10% 89% 41% Should Report It to
FBI Yes / No
Not sure|12% 11% 7% 19%
Think political campai-| 73% 82% 64% 70%
gns that receive offers
>f assistance from for-
eign governments sh-
ould report that to the
FBI
Do not think political| 9% 4% 16% 6%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-
ents should report th-
at to the FBI
Not sure|18% 13% 21% 23%
Party

Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...

LGBT Favorability

Favorable | 43% 58% 19% 49%
Unfavorable | 24% 13% 47% 14%
Not sure|33% 29% 34% 37%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 610 North Carolina voters Raleigh, NC 27604
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Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Think LGBT People LGBT Gains in Rights
Entitled to Same Comfortable /
Rights Yes / No Uncomfortable
Yes|63% 74% 43% 69% Comfortable | 48% 61% 21% 59%
No|19% 11% 36% 14% Uncomfortable|30% 16% 57% 20%
Not sure|17% 15% 21% 17% Not sure|22% 23% 21% 20%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Laws That Protect Businesses Allowed
LGBT People Against to Refuse Service to
Discrimination LGBT People Yes / No
Support/ Oppose Think businesses | 32% 19% 54% 27%
Support|67% 7% 50% 70% should be allowed to
refuse service to
Oppose|19% 12% 32% 13% LGBT people
Not sure| 14% 1% 18% 17% Think businesses | 54% 67% 33% 54%
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people
Not sure|15% 14% 13% 20%
Party Race
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... African-
Have Family Member / Base | White| Americ...| Other
Close Friend Who is
Gay or Lesbian Yes / Trump Approval
No Approve (46% 59% 6% 22%
Yes|60% 64% 50% 63% Disapprove|49% 38% 87% 52%
0, 0, 0, 0,
No|40%  36% 48% 35% Notsure| 6% 3% 7%  27%
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% 2%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Biden / Trump
Joe Biden|49% 39% 81% 57%
Donald Trump|46% 59% 8% 22%
Not sure| 5% 2% 1% 21%
Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Harris / Trump
Kamala Harris | 46% 37% 76% 55%
Donald Trump|47% 60% 9% 22%
Not sure| 7% 3% 15% 23%
Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Warren / Trump
Elizabeth Warren|46% 36% 80% 52%
Donald Trump|48% 61% 7% 33%
Not sure| 6% 3% 13% 16%

Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Buttigieg / Trump
Pete Buttigieg|44% 36% 69% 48%
Donald Trump|47% 60% 8% 29%
Not sure| 9% 4% 23% 22%
Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Sanders / Trump
Bernie Sanders|48% 37% 80% 67%
Donald Trump|47% 60% 8% 23%
Not sure| 5% 3% 1% 9%
Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Cooper Approval
Approve|40% 37% 56% 33%
Disapprove|41% 48% 22% 26%
Not sure(18% 15% 22% 41%
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Race Race
African- African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Berger Favorability Forest Favorability
Favorable(13% 16% 7% - Favorable|23% 27% 9% 16%
Unfavorable(29% 29% 29% 22% Unfavorable|17% 17% 20% 15%
Not sure|58% 55% 64% 78% Not sure|60% 56% 70% 69%
Race Race
African- African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Moore Favorability Cooper / Berger
Favorable(12% 13% 12% 3% Roy Cooper|46% 38% 74%  39%
Unfavorable(21% 20% 23% 18% Phil Berger|39% 48% 14% 16%
Not sure(67% 67% 65% 79% Not sure(16% 14% 12% 45%
Race Race
African- African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Cooper / Forest Cooper / Moore
Roy Cooper|45% 36% 73% 47% Roy Cooper|46% 37% 7% 47%
Dan Forest(41% 51% 15% 15% Tim Moore |38% 47% 13% 16%
Not sure(14% 13% 12% 38% Not sure(16% 16% 1% 37%
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Race Race
African- African-
Base |[White| Americ...| Other Base | White| Americ...| Other
Burr Approval General Assembly
Approve|32%  36% 22%  22% Approval
Approve|25% 27% 25% 9%
Disapprove |36%  36% 37%  36% pprove|2sve £l o Uh
Disapprove|45% 45% 46% 36%
Not sure|31%  27% 4% 42% PP ° ° ° °
Not sure|(30% 28% 29% 54%
Race Race
African- African-
Base |[White| Americ...| Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Democrats in the Republicans in the
Legislature Legislature
Favorability Favorability
Favorable|36% 31% 59% 30% Favorable|38% 48% 10% 14%
Unfavorable|45% 54% 20% 32% Unfavorable(43% 37% 69% 35%
Not sure|(18% 16% 21% 38% Not sure(19% 15% 21% 50%
Race
African-
Base |[White| Americ...| Other
Generic Ballot
Democratic candidate|45% 37% 2% 52%
Republican candidate|43% 54% 12% 20%
Not sure|12% 9% 15% 28%
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Race
African-
Base |[White| Americ...| Other
Campaigns That
Receive Offers of
Foreign Assistance
Should Report It to
FBI Yes / No
Think political campai-|73% 76% 1% 55%
gns that receive offers
>f assistance from for-
eign governments sh-
ould report that to the
FBI
Do not think political| 9% 8% 9% 14%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-
ents should report th-
at to the FBI
Not sure|(18% 16% 20% 32%
Race
African-
Base [White| Americ...| Other
Think LGBT People
Entitled to Same
Rights Yes / No
Yes|63% 63% 68% 55%
No|19% 23% 11% 7%
Not sure|(17% 15% 20% 38%

Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
LGBT Favorability
Favorable|43% 42% 51% 33%
Unfavorable(24% 27% 15% 18%
Not sure(33% 31% 34% 49%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
LGBT Gains in Rights
Comfortable /
Uncomfortable
Comfortable|48% 46% 57% 42%
Uncomfortable|[30% 34% 18% 25%
Not sure|22% 20% 26% 33%
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Race Race
African- African-
Base |[White| Americ...| Other Base | White| Americ...| Other
Laws That Protect Businesses Allowed
LGBT People Against to Refuse Service to
Discrimination LGBT People Yes / No
Support / Oppose Think businesses |32%  37% 17%  12%
Support(67% 67% 72% 58% should be allowed to
Oppose|19%  19% 15%  28% ref”fg;?";f:ptlg
Not sure|14%  15% 13%  14% Think businesses|54%  49% 66% 65%
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people
Not sure(15% 14% 17% 23%
Race Age
African- 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base |[White| Americ...| Other Base 29 45 65| than ...
Have Family Member / Trump Approval
Close Friend Who is
Gay or Lesbian Yes / Approve|46% 27% 41% 49% 55%
No Disapprove|49% 61% 53% 46%  43%
Yes|60% 56% 1% 63% Notsure| 6% 12% 6% 6% 2%
No|40% 43% 29% 33%
Not sure| 1% 1% - 5%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Biden / Trump Buttigieg / Trump
Joe Biden|49% 56% 51% 47% 47% Pete Buttigieg|44% 48% 46% 42% 43%
Donald Trump|46% 31% 46% 48% 51% Donald Trump|47% 33% 44% 50% 52%
Not sure| 5% 13% 3% 5% 2% Not sure| 9% 18% 9% 8% 6%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Harris / Trump Sanders / Trump
Kamala Harris[46% 53% 53% 41% 43% Bernie Sanders|48% 59% 51% 44% 44%
Donald Trump|47% 32% 43% 51% 54% Donald Trump|47% 26% 46% 52% 52%
Not sure| 7% 15% 4% 8% 3% Not sure| 5% 15% 2% 4% 4%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Warren / Trump Cooper Approval
Elizabeth Warren|46% 54% 50% 43% 44% Approve|40% 29% 43% 41% 43%
Donald Trump|48% 33% 45% 50% 53% Disapprove|41% 39% 36% 45% 43%
Not sure| 6% 13% 5% 7% 3% Not sure(18% 33% 21% 14% 14%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Berger Favorability Forest Favorability
Favorable[13% 12% 18% 13% 10% Favorable|23% 24% 26% 24% 19%
Unfavorable|29% 23% 30% 31% 28% Unfavorable|17% 12% 17% 17% 21%
Not sure|(58% 65% 52% 57% 62% Not sure(60% 64% 57% 59%  61%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
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Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Moore Favorability Cooper / Berger
Favorable|12% 13% 18% 10% 11% Roy Cooper|46% 36% 51% 46% 45%
Unfavorable(21% 20% 20% 21% 20% Phil Berger|39% 34% 30% 42%  44%
Not sure(67% 67% 62% 69% 69% Not sure(16% 30% 19% 13% 10%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Cooper / Forest Cooper / Moore
Roy Cooper|45% 44% 49% 43% 44% Roy Cooper|46% 45% 52% 45% 44%
Dan Forest(41% 32% 36% 44%  46% Tim Moore(38% 33% 32% 39%  43%
Not sure(14% 24% 15% 13% 1% Not sure(16% 22% 17% 16% 14%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Burr Approval General Assembly
Approve|32% 29% 31% 31%  38% Approval
Disapprove|36% 28% 38%  38% 37% Approve(25% 26% 33% 24% 19%
Notsure|31% 43% 31% 31% 25% Disapprove|45% 33% 36% 51% 50%
Not sure(30% 40% 31% 25% 31%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 610 North Carolina voters Raleigh, NC 27604 ap
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Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Democrats in the Republicans in the
Legislature Legislature
Favorability Favorability
Favorable|36% 44% 33% 36% 36% Favorable|38% 34% 35% 38% 41%
Unfavorable(45% 34% 41% 51% 47% Unfavorable|(43% 35% 43% 47% 43%
Not sure[18% 22% 26% 13% 17% Not sure(19% 31% 23% 15% 16%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Generic Ballot Campaigns That
. - Receive Offers of
Democratic candidate|45% 49% 49% 42% 44% Foreign Assistance
Republican candidate|43% 31% 37% 49%  48% Should Report It to
FBI Yes / No
Not sure|(12% 20% 14% 10% 8%
Think political campai-|73% 56% 73% 76% 79%
gns that receive offers
>f assistance from for-
eign governments sh-
ould report that to the
FBI
Do not think political| 9% 15% 11% 7% 6%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-
ents should report th-
at to the FBI
Not sure(18% 29% 16% 17% 15%
June 17-18, 2019 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
LGBT Favorability Think LGBT People
Entitled to Same
Favorable|43% 48% 55% 39% 37% Rights Yes / No
Unfavorable | 24% 20% 26% 23% 26% Yes| 63% 67% 75% 58% 58%
Not sure|33% 32% 18% 39% 37% No|19% 12% 20% 21% 20%
Not sure|(17% 21% 4% 21% 22%
Age Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older 18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
LGBT Gains in Rights Laws That Protect
Comfortable / LGBT People Against
Uncomfortable Discrimination
Comfortable|48% 54% 64% 40%  42% Support/ Oppose
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Uncomfortable|30% 18% 22% 37%  34% Support|67%  59% 71% 68%  66%
0, [ 0, 0, 0,
Notsure|22% 28% 14% 23%  24% Oppose| 19%  24% 20% 16%  18%
Not sure(14% 17% 9% 16% 16%
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Age
18 to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Businesses Allowed
to Refuse Service to
LGBT People Yes / No
Think businesses|32% 33% 25% 37% 29%
should be allowed to
refuse service to
LGBT people
Think businesses|54% 54% 62% 49% 53%
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people
Not sure(15% 13% 13% 15% 19%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Trump Approval
Approve|46% 52% 30%
Disapprove(49% 46% 57%
Not sure| 6% 2% 13%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Buttigieg / Trump
Pete Buttigieg|44% 42% 50%
Donald Trump|47% 54% 30%
Not sure| 9% 4% 21%

Age
18to| 30to| 46 to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Have Family Member /
Close Friend Who is
Gay or Lesbian Yes /
No
Yes|60% 64% 78% 54% 48%
No|[40% 36% 22% 44% 51%
Not sure| 1% - - 2% 1%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Biden / Trump
Joe Biden|49%  45% 59%
Donald Trump|46% 52% 31%
Not sure| 5% 3% 1%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...

Harris / Trump

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump

Not sure

46%
47%
7%

43% 53%
54% 32%
4% 15%
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Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Sanders / Trump Warren / Trump
Bernie Sanders|48% 43% 60% Elizabeth Warren|46% 43% 54%
Donald Trump|47% 55% 29% Donald Trump|48% 54% 32%
Not sure| 5% 3% 1% Not sure| 6% 3% 14%
Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Cooper Approval Berger Favorability
Approve(40% 39% 44% Favorable|13% 11% 17%
Disapprove(41% 48% 25% Unfavorable|29% 33% 19%
Not sure(18% 13% 31% Not sure[58% 56% 64%
Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Forest Favorability Moore Favorability
Favorable(23% 24% 19% Favorable(12% 10% 18%
Unfavorable|17% 20% 11% Unfavorable|21% 22% 17%
Not sure(60% 56% 70% Not sure(67% 68% 65%
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Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Cooper / Berger Cooper / Forest
Roy Cooper|46% 44% 48% Roy Cooper(45% 43% 49%
Phil Berger|39% 45% 24% Dan Forest|41% 47% 26%
Not sure(16% 11% 28% Not sure(14% 10% 24%
Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Cooper / Moore Burr Approval
Roy Cooper|46% 43% 54% Approve(32% 34% 30%
Tim Moore|38% 44% 22% Disapprove|36% 40% 28%
Not sure(16% 13% 24% Not sure[31% 27% 42%
Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
General Assembly Democrats in the
Approval Legislature
Approve|25% 23%  29% Favorability
Disapprove|45%  51% 29% Favorable|36% 36% 39%
Not sure|30%  25% 42% Unfavorable(45% 50% 34%
Not sure[18% 14% 28%
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Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Republicans in the Generic Ballot
Legislature " .
Favorability Democratic candidate|45% 43% 50%
Favorable|38%  40% 31% Republican candidate|43% 50% 28%
Unfavorable|43% 47%  36% Notsure|12% 7%  22%
Not sure({19% 13% 33%
Mode Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern... Base | Pho...|Intern...
Campaigns That LGBT Favorability

Receive Offers of o o
Foreign Assistance Favorable|43% 36% 59%

Should Report It to Unfavorable|24% 26% 20%

FBI Yes / No
Not sure(33% 38% 20%
Think political campai-|73% 75% 70%

gns that receive offers

>f assistance from for-

eign governments sh-

ould report that to the
FBI

Do not think political| 9% 9% 8%
campaigns that recei-
ve offers of assistance
from foreign governm-

ents should report th-
at to the FBI

Not sure(18% 16% 22%
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Base

Mode

Pho...|Intern...

LGBT Gains in Rights
Comfortable /
Uncomfortable

Comfortable

Uncomfortable

48%
30%

41% 65%
37% 14%

Not sure(22% 22% 21%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...

Businesses Allowed
to Refuse Service to
LGBT People Yes / No

Think businesses
should be allowed to
refuse service to
LGBT people

Think businesses
should not be allowed
to refuse service to
LGBT people

Not sure

32%

54%

15%

35% 24%

51% 59%

14% 17%

Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Think LGBT People
Entitled to Same
Rights Yes / No
Yes|63% 57% 76%
No|19% 23% 12%
Not sure|(17% 20% 12%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Laws That Protect
LGBT People Against
Discrimination
Support / Oppose
Support(67% 65% 1%
Oppose(19% 19% 17%
Not sure(14% 15% 13%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Have Family Member /
Close Friend Who is
Gay or Lesbian Yes /
No
Yes|(60% 51% 7%
No|40% 48% 23%
Not sure| 1% 1% -
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